and of the Consumer Finance (excl. Agos) CGU.

With regard to financial parameters:

 A 50-basis point increase in the discount rate would not result in a negative difference between value in use

and consolidated value. On the assumption of a significant increase of 100 basis points in discount rates, the

difference would become negative for both CGUs.

 A 100-basis point increase in the level of CET1 equity allocated to the CGUs would still result in a positive

difference.

 With regard to operational parameters:

 The simulated deterioration assumptions, namely a scenario of a 10% increase in the cost of risk in the last

year of the projection combined with a +100 basis point change in the cost/income ratio for the same year,

would not result in a negative difference between value in use and the consolidated carrying amount.

Sensitivity of the value in use of the French Retail Banking – LCL and Consumer Finance (excl. Agos) CGUs to the main

valuation parameters

At 30 June 2025

Sensitivity

to equity

allocated

Sensitivity

to the

discount rate

Sensitivity

to cost of risk

in the final year

Sensitivity to the

cost/income ratio in

the final year

+100 bp -50 bp +50 bp -10% +10% -100 bp +100 bp

French Retail Banking – LCL (3.7%) +9.9% (8.3%) +2.5% (2.5%) +3.3%   (3.3%)

Consumer Finance (excl. Agos) (6.7%) +11.0% (9.3%) +8.1% (8.1%) +3.5% (3.5%)

6.8 Provisions

(in millions of euros) 31/12/2024
Changes
in scope Additions

Reversals,
amounts

used

Reversals,
amounts
not used

Translation
adjustments

Other
movements 30/06/2025

Home purchase schemes risks  39 ‐ 30 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 69

Execution risks of commitments by signature  1,177 ‐ 435 (8) (487) (33) (7) 1,078

Operational risks  179 ‐ 29 (11) (22) (1) 9 183

Employee retirement and similar benefits  1,260 ‐ 58 (45) (6) (2) (12) 1,255

Litigation  334 ‐ 22 (19) (29) ‐ (53) 255

Equity investments  ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Restructuring  10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10

Other risks  770 ‐ 116 (28) (83) (1) 62 837

TOTAL  3,770 ‐ 691 (112) (626) (37) ‐ 3,686

At 30 June 2025, employee retirement schemes and similar benefits included €86 million (€103 million at 31 December

2024) of provisions arising from social costs of the restructuring plans. The provision for restructuring includes the non-

social costs of those plans.

Consolidated financial statements of the Crédit Agricole S.A. Group   –   30 June 2025

69

(in millions of euros) 31/12/2023
Changes in

scope Additions
Reversals,

amounts used

Reversals,
amounts

unused
Translation

adjustments
Other

movements 31/12/2024

Home purchase
schemes risks